In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - PLANNING BOARD

PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
May 25, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
PLANNI NG BOARD
AND

ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD MEETI NG

May 25, 2021
7:00 P. M

© 00 N o o b~ w DN

[EEN
o

Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) Pandem c and
11 recent Executive Orders issued by the Governor, the
12 Vill age of Farm ngdal e, Planning Board and

13 Architectural Review Board Meeting was held

14 el ectronically via Zoom Wbi nar.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 I nf o@ccur at ecor p. com 631-331- 3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 2

2 APPEARANCES:

CRAI G ROSASCO - Chai rman

M CHAEL MANCHI N - Board nenber
THOVAS RYAN, Board Menber

KEVI N WOOD - Zoom Mbder at or

© 00 N oo 0o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 3

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

CRAI G RCSASCO  Good eveni ng,
everybody. M nane is Craig Rosasco. |
am the Chairman of the Pl anning Board and
the Architectural Review Board. Today's
date is May 25th of 2021.

Wth ne tonight is fell ow nenbers,
M chael Manchin and Thonmas Ryan.

We've got two applications on the
agenda for this evening, but before we
break into that, we are going to do the
Pl edge of All egiance, as we always start
our neetings that way.

M chael , as always, if you unnute
yoursel f and take us out wth the Pl edge
of Allegiance, it would be greatly
appreciated, ny friend.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: Pl ace your hand
on your heart.

(WHEREUPON, the Pl edge of
Al | egi ance was recited by the Board
menbers present, after which the foll ow ng
transpired:)

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  And of fer our

prayers for frontline workers, including

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 4

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

cops, firenmen and troops overseas who put
their lives in danger so we can be safe.

And God Bl ess Aneri ca.

CRAI G ROSASCO Thank you, M chael.

So as aforenentioned, we've got two
applicants on the agenda for this evening;
765 Fulton Street and 1000 Fulton Street
are both on the agenda. |[|f we follow them
up in the itinerary, the first one on the
agenda is 765 Fulton Street.

If there is a representative from
765 Fulton Street, which | believe there
Is, if they would be so kind to raise
their Zoom hand, Kevin will then bring
themup, live audio, and we'll be able to
address their application.

ELI SSA KYLE: Hi, how are you.
Elissa Kyle, Vision Long Island. |I'm
representi ng Paranmount Tool at 765 Fulton
Street.

Gentl enen, do you have the visual
or should | share ny screen?

ZOOM MODERATOR: | have it so you

can share your screen. |'ma back up.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
ELI SSA KYLE: Al right. Let ne

see if | can get this right.
ZOOM MODERATOR:  You're the only

one on; right?

ELI SSA KYLE: | think so. | think
M chael may be listening in. [|'mnot sure
If he's going to want to speak at all, but

"' mgoing to be presenting.

CRAI G ROSASCO Wl cone, Eli ssa.

ELI SSA KYLE: 1've got a two screen
t hi ng going on here so can you see the
rendering?

CRAI G ROSASCO W can.

ELI SSA KYLE: GCkay. So what we're
proposing to do is to renove the
I ndi vidual netal and | guess acrylic
| etters that are up on the buil ding now,
replace that with a carved sign with a few
goosenecks. Well, not technically curvy
gooseneck, but sinpler or straighter
gooseneck | anps, get rid of the old
di | api dated netal awning, replace it with
a canvas awning in navy canvas and put a

-- renoving the signs on both sides of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 6

1 Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

2 buil ding and replacing it with a bl ade

3 sign that is a bit larger than typically

4 al | oned under the zoning code. But due to
5 the nature of being right up against the

6 sidewal k on a high speed road, and they

7 don't have roomfor a nonunent sign, we

8 need to have sonme way of having visibility
9 to cars going by at 45 mles an hour

10 because, you know, by the tinme they saw
11 the front of the sign, the flip sign

12 they' ve long since passed it.

13 | n addition, renove sone signage

14 that's at the bottomof the storefronts

15 and

16 replace that with some detailed lettering
17 at the bottom about 12 inches of glass

18 there. | just kind of have generic stuff
19 in there now, but whatever brand of tools
20 that are being sold go there.

21 |'"'mgoing to try to give a buff and
22 clean to the old storefront which is 50

23 years old. Cean that up, polish that up
24 a bit. Get a fresh coat of paint on the
25 side of the building. | guess that woul d

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
be the northwest side of the building. In
sone sort of a putty, taupey kind of color
to just kind of be a neutral background
and al so paint -- now shown in this
picture -- but they have kind of a garage
that's set back behind the parking |ot.
Get a fresh coat of paint on there and the
garage door as well, and | think naybe
make sone repairs to the trimat the top
of the building as well.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Excel l ent.

ELI SSA KYLE: Any questions?

CRAI G ROSASCO Yeah, sure. Well,
you answered one of them because that back
garage was an eyesore. So they clean that
up, that'd be fantastic. That'll match
the side of this building here, Elissa?

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, the intention
Is to paint it all the sane. You know,
maybe the garage door m ght be one shade
darker, taupe, or sonething, just with a
slight contrast but nothing radical.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay, that's fine.

In regards to the sign itself,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 7



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 8

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
al though I don't have true neasurenents,
the code says that the sign is not to take
up nore than 75 percent of the lettering
-- 1S not supposed to take up nore than 75
percent. |t |ooks as though it's probably
80 or 90 percent of the sign and the
|l ettering. Correct?

ELI SSA KYLE: You nean the
conbi nation of the letter and then the
Par anount -- the | ogo on the Paranount
next to it?

CRAI G ROSASCO  Yeah. | nean if
you wanted to, you could extend that out.
"' m not opposed to you naking it --

ELI SSA KYLE: | nean we could. |
nmean | was just trying to keep it to
standard di nensions just to be econom cal
on material costs because if we have two
ei ght sheets -- so | figured two of those
together, keep it nice and sinple, but --
| nmean | suppose we could extend it out,
just have extra blue space -- extra navy
at the ends to bring it to that. | hadn't
| ooked at that part of the photo in a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 9

1 Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

2 while. | thought that was -- | don't

3 know, | thought it was differently that --
4 the text wasn't limted within the size of
5 the sign. It was nore of the sign was

6 limted wthin the size of the building.

7 But if you want extra space on the ends,

8 we can do that.

9 M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Yeah, so you

10 could make it 18.

11 CRAI G ROSASCO  Under 462.3, it

12 says the letter formshall occupy not nore
13 than 75 percent of the total sign panel.
14 ELI SSA KYLE: ©h, okay. Okay, |
15 must have missed that. [|'Il figure out

16 how much it is. 1'll nmeasure it and just
17 add whatever is needed.

18 CRAI G RCSASCO:  Just nmake it | ook a
19 little nore symmetric. That's fine.

20 ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

21 CRAI G ROSASCO.  So that's good.

22 Wth regards to the lights, how far
23 do they project out, because the code says
24 they're really only supposed to project

25 out a foot and-a-half. It |ooks --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

ELI SSA KYLE: They're | onger than
that. | don't -- you know -- hold on.
These lights that are shown in the
rendering, | don't nodel them from
scratch. There's like an online |ibrary.
| just kind of copy, paste and then | find
sonething in the catalog fromthe actual
manuf acturer that's as close a match as |
can find. Let ne see what they -- |I'm
just | ooking through the catal og right now
to see what the actual dinensions of a
simlar |light are.

The 18 inches though -- that -- |
know that's in the code. | don't think
very many lights actually can neet that.
It's a very small dinension. Mst of them
are nore like -- you know, |like 24 inches
deep.

CRAI G ROSASCO:  If that's the case,
I'"'mokay with a 24-inch projection off the
front age.

ELI SSA KYLE: kay. There's a
street one here -- it's kind of fuzzy --

yeah, it extends 23 and-a-quarter inches

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 10



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
or sonething I think it says. The armis
22 inches plus nore for the fixture
itself. Wuld that be acceptabl e?

CRAI G RCSASCO. W can nake it
gateway | ocation exception for your
| i ghti ng, absolutely.

ELI SSA KYLE: kay.

CRAI G RCSASCO: How hi gh of f the --
t hat cenment wal kway is that awning,

El i ssa?

ELI SSA KYLE: It's about the sane
hei ght as whatever is there now It's
maybe seven feet.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay. Seven feet
at the mddle. That's good. Ckay.

And then | guess the |ast question
| had was, what size signage are you
| ooking to go on the blade? | understand
that they've got sonme visual issues that
they're concerned about. |[Is the
di mensi ons that are shown on this draw ng
the accurate size that you want to do?

ELI SSA KYLE: This is what's
I ntended, yeah. The three-foot-five by

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

two-foot-four. | think I took the 720
i nches and then | increased it by |ike 20
percent or sonething like that. | just

kind of scaled it out and that's what it
turned out to be. So the intention is to
go wth the sign that size. There would
be a bracket of sonme sort. | don't have
the brackets shown there but I'd have to
find out what kind of bracket he has to
install it. Probably sonething not
ornanental and scrollie (sic) because this
isn't |ike a boutique show, it's a tool
store. So sonething a little nore
tolatarian (sic) perhaps.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Let ne just see,
because | did the calculation and | cane
up with 1148 on the square i nches which
woul d be nore than 20 percent. It would
be 60 percent over.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay, hold on.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Was this
application reviewed by anybody at the
Village? Because the lettering is over,

the lights are over and -- I'"'mgoing to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 13

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
fix it right now, but this was approved
and put on -- do you -- did anything --
ELI SSA KYLE: | nean | had asked if
you guys woul d be okay with possibly going
with the larger blade sign and | kinda got

the feeling that as long as the side signs

were gone that -- there was flexibility
there. | nmean | don't know that anyone
did. | mssed the 75 percent thing.

That's one's on ne. | guess it's not a

rule that's conme up before. So | wasn't
well versed init. | apologize on that.

CRAI G ROSASCO  That's okay. Al
right, so, currently at the dinensions
that you have, Elissa, it's at 1148.
That's one point six tines the perm ssible
Si ze.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

CRAI G ROSASCO. If | go to one and-
a-half tinmes the perm ssible size, that
puts you at 1,080 square inches.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

CRAI G ROSASCO. W' d be nore than

willing to neet your -- just a mnor

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 14

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

reduction and then you get, you know -- if
you're only | ooking for 20 percent, | gave
you | i ke 50 percent increase.

ELI SSA KYLE: kay. Sounds fair.
So I'Il figure out whatever the
propositions are to nmake it 1080.

CRAI G ROSASCO  That's fine.

Are they planning on doing any type
of lettering on the awni ng?

ELI SSA KYLE: | don't believe so.
| asked himif he wanted his phone nunber
here, and he didn't indicate that he did.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay.

ELI SSA KYLE: |f he changes his
m nd before it goes up, is that a problenf

CRAI G ROSASCO.  No.

ELI SSA KYLE: | nean it woul d just
be the address or the phone nunber. Ckay.
CRAI G ROSASCO:  Read that one
section in the code and keep it within
that section. That's fine. | have no

problemw th that.
ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah.
CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay, so M chael

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
and/or Tom | apol ogize for junping all
over the application but | had sone
serious issues wth sone of the things, so
I f you have any questions, feel free to
chime in.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: On the
projection, on the blade sign, what is
that going to be, Craig?

CRAI G ROSASCO  The projection
typically it's 720 square inches is
perm ssi ble. But because they're in the
gateway, M chael, | was planning on
extendi ng them sonme | eeway. They've got
the -- they've got a fast noving clientele
going down 109 and | think it's for
everybody's advantage to | et people know
where they are rather than nmaking a
radi cal maneuver at the 23rd hour.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: [It's a nice
change. It's kind of dilapidated now, so
this is a marked inprovenent and | think
it's nice.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay, good.

Tont?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 15



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

THOVAS RYAN. | conpletely agree
W th your recommendation that we allow the
above code that you nenti oned.

ELI SSA KYLE: | just did the math
and it |ooks like three-foot-four by two-
foot-three works about to be 1080.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Three-foot-four by
two-foot-three, you said?

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah. Twenty-seven
by forty.

CRAI G ROSASCO  No obj ecti on.
That's fantastic.

Al right, so gentlenen, how about
| make a notion to approve this one and
t hen one of you guys can second off on it;
okay?

THOVAS RYAN: Second the notion.

CRAI G ROSASCO So in regards to
the application for this one is 765 Fulton
Street, in regards to the lettering,
they're going to extend the sides of the
-- that's SYDE not SIZES -- the sydes of
the signing and extend themout a little

bit because we have sone concerns under

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 16



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
462. 3f for the total signage space.

In regards to the lighting, the
lighting will project out up to 24 inches
off the front of the building. They are
not to be attached to the roof of the
buil ding. They are to be nounted for the
front of the building.

In regards to the awni ng, under
462. 3, seven foot m ni num cl earance on the
bottomand if they do choose to, under
462. 3.6, they can add either a phone
nunber or the nane of the business to the
val ance on the awni ng.

And | ast, but not |east, in regards
to the blade sign, we did discuss a
three-foot by four-inch by two-foot by
three inch blade sign, totalling it out
approximately 1,080 square inches. And
subject to that notion, if we have a
second we can then take it to vote.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: | second the
nmot i on.

CRAI G ROSASCG All those in favor?

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 17



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 18

1 Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

2 THOVAS RYAN: Aye.

3 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Fantastic work,

4 Elissa. You're all approved.

) ELI SSA KYLE: Al right. Thank

6 you.

7 CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay. Very good.

8 Thank you.

9 * * * * x

10 CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right, so the
11 next itemon the agenda for this evening
12 is for 1000 Fulton Street. And if anybody
13 IS present in the waiting roomin regards
14 to that application, they can raise their
15 Zoom hand. W'l glady pull theminto the
16 conversation and open up their m crophone.
17 ZOOM MODERATOR:  I'mpulling in

18 Tara. Standby.

19 TARA MC DERMOTT: Hi. Sorry,

20 everyone. | am outsi de.

21 COURT REPORTER: Tara, would you

22 spell your | ast nane.

23 TARA MC DERMOTT: M GD-EER MO T-T.
24 COURT REPORTER  Thank you.

25 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Tara, if you'd be

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

so kind -- thank you for providing your
name -- can you just provide your business
addr ess.

TARA MC DERMOTT: It's 1000 Ful ton
Street, Farm ngdal e.

CRAI G RCSASCO  And what' s your
associ ation to the business?

TARA MC DERMOTT: |'mthe director
of Stakehol der Rel ations at EnPower Sol ar.
CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay, great.

Fant asti c.

Al'l right, so we are in receipt of
your application. W certainly have sone
questions. |If you'd like to nake a
presentation on your application, feel
free to do so.

TARA MC DERMOTT: Ckay, great. You
have the imges. | assune ny office sent
t hem over.

CRAI G ROSASCO W do.

Kevin, would you m nd sharing the
| mges that were submtted with the
application for this applicant.

ZOOM MODERATOR:  Yes, just a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 19



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
nonent, please. This is one of two, |
bel i eve.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Correct.

ZOOM MODERATOR:  Confirmthis.

TARA MC DERMOTT: Yeah, there's the
side and then there's the front. So this
Is the side view. So here we just sinply
have our address and an arrow pointing to
t he back of the warehouse. So for
deliveries when we first got there, we
were getting a lot of traffic to the
front. Trucks parked on 109, confused on
where to go. So directing themto the
back woul d be really helpful. And then
sane exact type sign. |It's 12 inches from
the top down. Across the front as well.

It woul d have our | ogo and what our
busi ness does. | believe it says
residential, commercial Ev charging
battery backup.

So the bl ue background there you
can see that's 12 inches for the phone and
the white there isn't whited out, you can
see right through to the inside of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 21

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
bui | di ng.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And, Tara, does the
color on the blue change; does it go from
a darker color on the right edge to a
lighter color to the left?

TARA MC DERMOTT: Yeah, it is. W
were planning on a gradient as part of our
brandi ng gui del i ne.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Excellent. And how
tall are those wi ndows? Because the code
says no nore than 25 percent of the
w ndow. | just couldn't tell what the
hei ght of the window. | know the sign
itself was two and-a-half feet; correct?

TARA MC DERMOTT: | think I wote
t he di nensions on the application, but I
can doubl e check those.

CRAI G RCSASCO  All right, so |
take that back. Twelve inches fromtop to
bottomwhich is fine. That's no problem
So as long as that wwndowis taller than
48 inches, you're fine and within code.

It | ooks as though it is.

TARA MC DERMOTT: Yeah, | think it

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
Is. Standing next to it, it does offer
t hat feeling.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right, that's
very good.

The lighting, you' ve checked off
the box, "other," and it says pl ease
explain but there's no explanation. So --

TARA MC DERMOTT: So these are -- |
don't know -- but these are actually vinyl
(i naudi bl e) on the wi ndows thenselves. So
there is no lighting plans. W went back
and forth a bunch of tinmes. W had our
si gn manufacturer cone up with the two
different options. Qur |andl ord,
unfortunately, didn't approve the options
that were given by the Village. She
didn't want penetration in the facade of
the building. | understand it was a very
expensi ve type of facade. So this is kind
of where we |landed. | know it's nandatory
to have a sign and, of course, we want a
sign also. So this is where we | anded for
now. We're open to continuing

conversations with our landlord in the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 22



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
future but it really wasn't going
anywhere, so this is what we cane up with
as a short term sol ution.

CRAI G RCSASCO:  Ckay.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: The sign, is that
the interior or exterior sign?

TARA MC DERMOTT: That's a good
guestion. | knowit's perforated so it
only bl ocks 30 percent of the |ight
through. So fromthe inside | ooking out,
you can still see everything out. It
doesn't bl ock anything. And then outside
| ooking in, it |looks |ike a conpletely
solid sign. But I'"'mnot sure if they
install it on the inside or the outside,
to be honest.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Thank you. |
appreciate it.

CRAI G ROSASCO And there's no
awni ng application attached with this;
right, Tara? Am1| correct in that?

TARA MC DERMOTT: No awni ng
application. | think |I put some stuff in

that (inaudi ble) because there wasn't a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 23



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 24

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
section for col or el sewhere.
CRAI G ROSASCO kay.
TARA MC DERMOTT: So | figured
better put nore information than |ess.
CRAI G ROSASCO. And where you have
that sign on the side building,

"deliveries this way," that's actually a
street there; correct?

TARA MC DERMOTT: Yes, it's a side
street.

CRAI G ROSASCO  So you have a
corner business there and under the code
you are entitled to both signs on the
front and the side.

TARA MC DERMOTT: Correct.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Anybody el se have
any questions in regards to this
application?

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Just one.
There's going to be no lighting on that --
on those signs at all?

TARA MC DERMOTT: No lighting is
pl anned right now W had originally

| ooked at doing a pin letter sign which

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 25

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
was approved through code and that woul d
have been backlit. But, again, the
| andl ord didn't want so many i ndi vi dual
penetrations to the building, so we didn't
do that. W were looking to do a pin
| ettering with a backboard solution --
| ess penetration -- but it just doubled
the cost of the sign and that woul d have
had, you know its own lighting built in.
So, unfortunately, again, this is just a
tenporary solution. W want to try to
wor k out sonething wth himin the future,
maybe do a wooden board or sonething --
gooseneck lighting we had | ooked at but he
just wasn't really thrilled about putting
mul tiple penetrations in the building and
there wasn't really any (inaudible) the
| i ght box sign which | understand is not
al l owed per code. W're the last building
in the Village so | think he just didn't
understand or realize that this was, you
know, involved and had to go through this
process. And he built the building with a

| i ght box there ready to put sonething on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 26

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
it, but we explained that wasn't possible.
So we're just going to go with this vinyl
wi ndow (i naudi ble) for nowjust to give to
gi ve sone brandi ng and awareness for
peopl e driving by.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: |t just seens
funny that it's lighting and there's no
lights. And at night it's |ike a speedway
down there. And you're not going to see
anything. Am/| correct?

TARA MC DERMOTT: Yeah, | know. W
t al ked about maybe doing a bl ade sign.

Per haps ask for a variance to do a | arger
t han normal bl ade sign, in place of doing,
you know, a built up (inaudible) sign on
the front. Sonething we wanted to

consi der but the (inaudible) actually
brought up wwnd. So 109 is a big issue.
So we didn't want to go too big. So,
again, this was just kind of |ike -- okay,
let's just do this at |east for now,
getting approved for it and then we can

t hi nk about other options in the future.

THOVAS RYAN:. You obviously want to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

have nore exposure. You'd rather have the
lighting -- you want to have sol ar
lighting as a matter of fact, if you
coul d, but you're under restrictions from
the landlord, which is unfortunate for
you, so... I'mfine with this.

CRAI G ROSASCO M chael , any
addi ti onal questions?

M CHAEL MANCHI N: No, that's fine.

| just -- you know, about the |ighting.
Everything will work out. | guess we'll
start wth that and we'll work into

sonething else, but it would be nice to
have sone |ighting down there. It would
| ook ni ce.
CRAI G RCSASCO  The building is
actually in good shape, too. | agree.
Al right, inregards to the
application for 1000 Fulton Street, as
I ndicated in their application, both the
side sign and the front sign are both
approved as witten into the application.
This is a corner property. They do garner

the benefits of being in a corner property

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 27



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 28

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21
wherein they get a primary sign and al so a
secondary sign. It should be noted that
there is no lighting application being
made as part of this application and as
such | would ask that the Board panel
consi der seconding this notion and we can
take it to a vote.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Second.

CRAI G RCSASCO All those in favor,
pl ease vote aye?

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

THOVAS RYAN:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Fantastic. Tara,
nice presentation. Congratulations. Good
|l uck with the work. If you have any
probl ens, just contact the Departnent of
Bui l dings at the Vill age.

TARA MC DERMOTT: Thank you. |
| ook forward to working with you nore in
the future. Appreciate it.

THOVAS RYAN: Thank you, Tara.

CRAI G RCSASCO MW pl easure.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Good | uck, Tar a.

CRAI G RCSASCO:  And with that,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 29

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Pl anni ng Board - 5/25/21

everyone, that brings us to the neeting of
May 25th, of 2021, for the Planning Board
site plan review and arbitration (sic)
board to a conclusion. | want to thank
everybody for their participation and
attendance. And as al ways, thank ny
fell ow board nenbers; the stenographer and
the man who runs the entire show, M.
Kevin Wod. Thank you everybody.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Good night. God
Bl ess.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Good ni ght,
ever ybody.

THOVAS RYAN: Take care now.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 7:23 p.m)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021 Page 30

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

5-25-21
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK )
S.S.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )
I, LORRAINE D. BERARDI, a Notary
Public for and within the State of New
York, do hereby certify:
That the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability,
| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this matter by blood or by
marriage and that | amin now way interested in the
outcome of any of these matters.
| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand this 2nd day of July, 2021.

Iorrm'ne ﬂ ) 6@2‘[{7‘([5

LORRAI NE D. BERARD

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

1,080 13:2217:19

1000 4:818:1219:527:20
1080 14:7 16:7

109 15:16 20:13 26:19
1148 12:18 13:16

12 6:17 20:16,23

50 6:22 14:4

60 12:20

720 12:2 15:11
75 8:4,59:1313:10

18 9:1010:14 765 4:8,11,13,20 16:20
) 7:23 29:17
20 12:3,19 14:3 8
2021 3.6 29:3 80 8:7
22 11:3
23 10:25 9
23rd 15:19 90 87
24 10:18 17:4
24-inch 10:21 A
25 2112 a-half 13:21
25th 3:629:3 absolutely 11:7
3 acceptable 11:4
accurate 11:23
30 23:10 acrylic 5:17
4 actual 10:8,12
add 9:17 17:12
45 6:9 addition 6:13
462.3 9:1117:10 additional 27:9
462.3.6 17:12 address 4:17 14:19 19:4 20:9
462.3f 17:2 advantage 15:17
48 21:23 aforementioned 4:6
c agenda 3:104:7,9,11 18:11

5/25/21 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1

agree 16:2 27:18
Allegiance 3:12,16,21
allowed 6:4 25:20
America 4:4

and- 13:20

Page 31

and-a-half 9:2521:15
and-a-quarter 10:25
and/or 15:2
apologize 13:13 15:2
applicant 19:24
applicants 4:7

application 4:17 12:23 15:3
16:20 18:14 19:14,16,24 21:17
23:21,24 24:19 27:20,21,23 28:4,
5

applications 3:9
appreciated 3:17
approve 16:1522:16

approved 13:2 18:4 25:2 26:23
27:23

approximately 17:19
arbitration 29:4
Architectural 3:5
arm 11:2

arrow 20:9
association 19:8
assume 19:19
attached 17:6 23:21
attendance 29:7
audio 4:16
awareness 26:5

awning 5:23,24 11:10 14:10
17:9,14 23:21,23

aye 17:2518:2 28:11,12,13

B

back 4:257:7,15 20:10,15 21:20
22:12

backboard 25:7
background 7:4 20:22
backlit 25:3

backup 20:21
battery 20:21
benefits 27:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

big 26:19,20
bit 6:3,24 16:25

blade 6:211:19 13:6 15:8 17:186,
18 26:13,15

Bless 4:429:12
block 23:13
blocks 23:10

blue 8:2320:22 21:4

board 3:1,4,5,214:15:16:17:1
8:19:110:111:112:113:114:1
15:116:117:118:119:1 20:1
21:122:1 23:1 24:1 25:1,14 26:1
27:128:1,6 29:1,3,5,8

bottom 6:14,17 17:11 21:21
boutique 12:13
box 22:7 25:19,25
bracket 12:8,10
brackets 12:9
brand 6:19
branding 21:9 26:5
break 3:11

bring 4:158:24
brings 29:2
brought 26:19
buff 6:21

building 5:18 6:2,25 7:2,11,18
9:6 17:5,7,8 21:2 22:19 24:7 255,
17,20,24 27:17

Buildings 28:18
built 25:10,24 26:16
bunch 22:13

business 17:13 19:3,8 20:19
24:13

C

calculation 12:17
canvas 5:24
care 29:15

cars 69

carved 5:19
case 10:20
catalog 10:8,11
cement 11:10
Chairman 3:4
change 15:21 21:4
charging 20:20
check 21:18
checked 22:6
chime 15:6
choose 17:11
clean 6:22,237:16
clearance 17:10
clientele 15:15
close 10:9

coat 6:247:8

code 6:48:39:2310:1514:21
16:4 21:11,23 24:13 25:2,20

color 7:321:4,5,6 24:2
combination 8:10
commercial 20:20
completely 16:223:14
concerned 11:21
concerns 16:25
concluded 29:17
conclusion 29:5
Confirm 2055
confused 20:13
Congratulations 28:15
contact 28:17
continuing 22:24
contrast 7:23
conversation 18:16
conversations 22:25
cops 4:2

copy 10:7

corner 24:13 27:24,25

Page 32

correct 8:8 20:4 21:15 23:22
24:9,16 26:11

cost 25:9
costs 8:19
COURT 18:21,24

Craig 3:2,34:55:10,14 7:12,14,
24 8:13 9:11,18,21 10:20 11:5,9,
15 12:16,22 13:14,20,24 14:8,14,
17,20,25 15:9,10,24 16:8,12,19
17:24 18:3,7,10,25 19:7,11,21
20:4 21:3,10,19 22:4 23:5,20
24:3,6,12,17 27:8,17 28:10,14,23,
25 29:13

curvy 5:20

danger 4:3

darker 7:2221:5
date 3:6

deep 10:19
deliveries 20:1124:8
Department 28:17

DERMOTT 18:19,23 19:5,9,18
20:6 21:7,16,25 22:9 23:8,23
24:4,10,16,23 26:12 28:19

detailed 6:16
differently 9:3
dilapidated 5:23 15:21
dimension 10:17

dimensions 8:18 10:12 11:22
13:15 21:17

directing 20:14
director 19:9
discuss 17:16
door 7:9,21
double 21:18
doubled 25:8
drawing 11:22
driving 26:6
due 6:4

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

E

economical 8:18
edge 215

Elissa 4:18,19 5:2,6,10,11,15
7:13,18,19 8:9,16 9:14,20 10:2,23
11:8,11,12,24 12:21 13:4,16,19,
23 14:5,11,15,18,24 16:5,10 18:4,
5

Empower 19:10

ends 8:24 97

entire 29:9

entitled 24:14

Ev 20:20

evening 3:2,10 4:7 18:11
everybody's 15:17
exact 20:16

Excellent 7:1221:10
exception 11:6
expensive 22:20
explain 22:8
explained 26:2
explanation 22:8
exposure 27:2

extend 8:14,22 16:22,24
extending 15:14
extends 10:25
exterior 23:7

extra 8:239:7

eyesore 7:16

F

facade 22:18,20
fact 27:4
fair 14:5

fantastic 7:17 16:13 18:3 19:12
28:14

Farmingdale 19:6

fast 15:15

favor 17:24 28:10
feel 15:519:16
feeling 13:7 22:3
feet 11:14,15 21:15
fellow 3:729:8
figure 9:15 14:6
figured 8:2024:4
find 10:7,10 12:10

fine 7:24 9:19 14:8,22 21:21,23
27:7,10

firemen 4:2
fix 13:2
fixture 11:3
flexibility 13:8
flip 6:11
follow 4:9
foot 9:2517:10
foot-three 16:7
form 9:12
forty 16:11
forward 28:20
four-inch 17:17
free 15:519:17
fresh 6:247:8
friend 3:17

front 6:11 17:5,8 20:7,13,17
24:15 26:17 27:22

frontage 10:22
frontline 3:25

Fulton 4:8,11,13,20 16:20 18:12
19:5 27:20

funny 26:8
future 23:2 25:13 26:24 28:21
fuzzy 10:24

Page 33

garner 27:24
gateway 11:6 15:13
gave 14:3

generic 6:18
gentlemen 4:22 16:14
give 6:21 26:4,5
glady 18:15

glass 6:17

God 4:429:11

good 3:29:21 11:16 15:24 18:7
22:523:8 27:18 28:15,24 29:11,
13

gooseneck 5:21,22 25:15
goosenecks 5:20
gradient 21:8

great 19:11,18

greatly 3:16

guess 5:17 6:2511:17 13:11
27:12

guideline 21:9
guys 13:516:16

H

hand 3:18 4:15 18:15
heart 3:19

height 11:1321:14
helpful 20:15

high 6:6 11:9

hold 10:312:21
honest 23:17

hour 6:9 15:19

G

garage 7:6,9,16,21

images 19:19,23
improvement 15:22

inaudible 22:11 23:25 25:18
26:4,16,18

inch 17:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

inches 6:17 10:14,18,25 11:3
12:3,18 13:22 15:11 17:4,19
20:16,23 21:20,23

including 3:25
increase 14:4
increased 12:3
individual 5:17 25:4
information 24:5
inside 20:2523:11,16
install 12:11 23:16
intended 11:25
intention 7:19 12:6
interior 23:7
involved 25:23
Island 4:19

issue 26:19

issues 11:20 15:4
item 18:11
itinerary 4:10

jumping 15:2

K

Kevin 4:1519:22 29:10

kind 4:14 6:18 7:3,4,6 10:7,24
12:5,10 15:21 19:2 22:20 26:21

kinda 13:6

Kyle 4:18,195:2,6,11,15 7:13,19
8:9,16 9:14,20 10:2,23 11:8,12,24
12:21 13:4,19,23 14:5,11,15,18,
24 16:5,10 18:5

leeway 15:14
left 21:6
letter 8:109:12 24:25

lettering 6:16 8:4,8 12:24 14:10
16:21 25:7

letters 5:18
library 10:6
light 10:13 23:10 25:19,25
lighter 21:6

lighting 11:7 17:3,4 22:6,12
24:21,23 25:10,15 26:8 27:3,4,11,
15 28:4

lights 9:22 10:4,16 12:25 26:9
limited 9:4,6

listening 5:7

live 4:16

lives 4:3

location 11:6

logo 8:11 20:18

long 4:196:12 13:7 21:22
longer 10:2

looked 8:25 24:25 25:15
lot 7:7 20:12

luck 28:16,24

M

lamps 5:22

landed 22:21,23

landlord 22:15,25 25:4 27:6
larger 6:3 13:6 26:14

M-C-D-E-R-M-O-T-T 18:23
made 28:5

make 7:109:10,18 11:5 14:7
16:15 19:15

making 8:15 15:18
man 29:9

Manchin 3:8,18,24 9:9 15:7,20
17:22,25 23:6,18 24:20 26:7
27:10 28:9,12,24 29:11

mandatory 22:21
maneuver 15:19
manufacturer 10:9 22:14
marked 15:22

Page 34

match 7:17 10:9
material 8:19
math 16:5
matter 27:4

MC 18:19,23 19:5,9,18 20:6 21:7,
16,25 22:9 23:8,23 24:4,10,16,23
26:12 28:19

measure 9:16
measurements 8:2
meet 10:16 13:25
meeting 29:2,16
meetings 3:13
members 3:7,22 29:8
mentioned 16:4
metal 5:17,23

Michael 3:8,14,18,24 4:55:7 9:9
14:25 15:7,13,20 17:22,25 23:6,
18 24:20 26:7 27:8,10 28:9,12,24
29:11

microphone 18:16
middle 11:16
miles 6:9

mind 14:16 19:22
minimum 17:10
minor 13:25
missed 9:1513:10
model 10:5

MODERATOR 4:24 5:4 18:17
19:25 20:5

moment 20:2

monument 6:7

motion 16:15,18 17:20,23 28:7
mounted 17:7

moving 15:15

multiple 25:17

nature 6:5
navy 5:24 8:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

needed 9:17
neutral 7:4

nice 8:21 15:20,23 27:14,16
28:15

night 26:929:11,13
normal 26:15
northwest 7:2

noted 28:3

number 14:12,19 17:13

0]

objection 16:12
occupy 9:12
offer 3:24 22:2
office 19:19
one's 13:11
online 10:6

open 18:16 22:24
opposed 8:15
options 22:15,16 26:24
originally 24:24
ornamental 12:12

overseas 4:2

p.m. 29:17

paint 6:24 7:5,8,20
panel 9:13 28:6
Paramount 4:20 8:11
parked 20:13
parking 7:7

part 8:2521:8 28:5
participation 29:6
passed 6:12

paste 10:7
penetration 22:18 25:8

penetrations 25:5,17

people 15:17 26:6

percent 8:4,6,7 9:13 12:4,19,20
13:10 14:3,4 21:12 23:10

perforated 23:9
permissible 13:17,21 15:12
phone 14:12,19 17:12 20:23
photo 8:25

picture 7:6

pin 24:25 25:6

place 3:18 26:15

plan 29:4

planned 24:24

planning 3:1,44:15:16:17:1
8:19:110:111:112:113:114:1,9
15:1,13 16:1 17:1 18:1 19:1 20:1
21:1,8 22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1
27:128:129:1,3

plans 22:12

pleasure 28:23

Pledge 3:12,15,20
point 13:17

pointing 20:9

polish 6:23

possibly 13:5

prayers 3:25

present 3:2218:13
presentation 19:16 28:15
presenting 5:9
primary 28:2

problem 14:16,23 21:21
problems 28:17
process 25:24

project 9:23,24 17:4
projection 10:21 15:8,10
property 27:24,25
proposing 5:16
propositions 14:7

provide 19:3

Page 35
providing 19:2
pull 18:15
pulling 18:17

put 4:25:24 13:3 23:24 24:5
25:25

puts 13:22
putting 25:16
putty 7:3

Q

guestion 11:17 23:9

guestions 7:13 15:5 19:15 24:18
27:9

R

radical 7:23 15:19
raise 4:1418:14
Read 14:20

ready 25:25

realize 25:22
receipt 19:13
recited 3:21
recommendation 16:3
reduction 14:2
Relations 19:10
remove 5:16 6:13
removing 5:25
rendering 5:13 10:5
repairs 7:10
replace 5:19,23 6:16
replacing 6:2
REPORTER 18:21,24
representative 4:12
representing 4:20
residential 20:20
restrictions 27:5

review 3:529:4

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

reviewed 12:23
rid 5:22
road 6:6
roof 17:6
room 6:7 18:13

Rosasco 3:2,34:55:10,14 7:12,
14,24 8:13 9:11,18,21 10:20 11:5,
9,15 12:16,22 13:14,20,24 14:8,
14,17,20,25 15:10,24 16:8,12,19
17:24 18:3,7,10,25 19:7,11,21
20:4 21:3,10,19 22:4 23:5,20
24:3,6,12,17 27:8,17 28:10,14,23,
2529:13

rule 13:12
runs 29:9

Ryan 3:8 16:2,18 18:2 26:25
28:13,22 29:15

safe 4:3

scaled 125
scratch 10:6
screen 4:23,255:11
scrollie 12:12
secondary 28:3
seconding 28:7
section 14:21,22 24:2
set 7.7

shade 7:21

shape 27:18

share 4:23,25
sharing 19:22
sheets 8:20

short 23:4

show 12:1329:9
shown 7:510:4 11:22 12:9
sic 12:12,1529:4

side 6:257:2,18 13:7 20:7,8 24:7,
10,15 27:22

sides 5:2516:22

sidewalk 6:6

sign 5:19 6:3,7,11 7:25 8:3,7 9:5,
1312:7 13:6 15:8 17:16,18 20:16
21:14 22:14,22,23 23:6,7,15 24:7,
25 25:9,19 26:13,15,16 27:22
28:2,3

sighage 6:1311:18 17:2
signing 16:24

signs 5:25 13:7 24:14,22
similar 10:13

simple 8:21

simpler 5:21

simply 20:8

site 29:4

size 9:4,6 11:18,23 12:7 13:18,21
SIZES 16:23

slight 7:23

small 10:17

solar 19:10 27:3

sold 6:20

solid 23:15

solution 23:4 25:7,12
sort 7:312:8

Sounds 14:5

space 8:239:7 17:2
speak 5:8

speed 6:6

speedway 26:9

spell 18:22

square 12:18 13:22 15:11 17:19
Stakeholder 19:10
standard 8:18
Standby 18:18
Standing 22:2

start 3:12 27:13
stenographer 29:8
store 12:14

storefront 6:22

Page 36

storefronts 6:14
straighter 5:21

street 4:8,11,13,21 10:24 16:21
18:12 19:6 24:9,11 27:20

stuff 6:18 23:24
subject 17:20
submitted 19:23
suppose 8:22
supposed 8:59:24
SYDE 16:23
sydes 16:23

symmetric 9:19

T

talked 26:13
tall 21:11
taller 21:22

Tara 18:18,19,21,23,25 19:5,9,18
20:6 21:3,7,16,25 22:9 23:8,22,23
24:4,10,16,23 26:12 28:14,19,22,
24

taupe 7:22
taupey 7:3
technically 5:20
temporary 25:12
term 23:4

text 9:4

that'd 7:17
That'll 7:17
thing 5:12 13:10
things 15:4

Thomas 3:8 16:2,18 18:2 26:25
28:13,22 29:15

thought 9:2,3
three-foot 17:17
three-foot-five 11:25
three-foot-four 16:6,8
thrilled 25:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 05/25/2021

time 6:10

times 13:17,21 22:13
Today's 3:5
tolatarian 12:15
Tom 15:2,25
tonight 3:7

tool 4:2012:13
tools 6:19

top 7:1020:17 21:20
total 9:1317:2
totalling 17:18
traffic 20:12
transpired 3:23
trim 7:10

troops 4:2

Trucks 20:13

true 8:2

turned 12:6
Twelve 21:20
Twenty-seven 16:10
two- 16:6

two-foot 17:17
two-foot-four 12:2
two-foot-three 16:9
type 14:9 20:16 22:20
typically 6:315:11

U

understand 11:19 22:19 25:19,
22

unfortunate 27:6

unmute 3:14

valance 17:14
variance 26:14
versed 13:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

view 20:8

Village 12:24 22:17 25:21 28:18
vinyl 22:10 26:3

visibility 6:8

Vision 4:19

visual 4:2211:20

vote 17:21 28:8,11

w

waiting 18:13

walkway 11:10

wanted 8:14 14:12 26:17
warehouse 20:10
white 20:24

whited 20:24

wind 26:19

window 21:13,14,22 26:4
windows 21:1122:11
Wood 29:10

wooden 25:14

work 18:3 25:1327:12,13 28:16
workers 3:25

working 28:20

works 16:7

written 27:23

wrote 21:16

Y
years 6:23

z
zoning 6:4

Zoom 4:15,24 5:4 18:15,17 19:25
20:5

Page 37



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

	Word Index
	Index: 1,080..benefits
	1,080 (2)
	1000 (4)
	1080 (2)
	109 (3)
	1148 (2)
	12 (3)
	18 (2)
	20 (3)
	2021 (2)
	22 (1)
	23 (1)
	23rd (1)
	24 (2)
	24-inch (1)
	25 (1)
	25th (2)
	30 (1)
	45 (1)
	462.3 (2)
	462.3.6 (1)
	462.3f (1)
	48 (1)
	5/25/21 (27)
	50 (2)
	60 (1)
	720 (2)
	75 (4)
	765 (5)
	7:23 (1)
	80 (1)
	90 (1)
	a-half (1)
	absolutely (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accurate (1)
	acrylic (1)
	actual (2)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	advantage (1)
	aforementioned (1)
	agenda (5)
	agree (2)
	Allegiance (3)
	allowed (2)
	America (1)
	and- (1)
	and-a-half (2)
	and-a-quarter (1)
	and/or (1)
	apologize (2)
	applicant (1)
	applicants (1)
	application (17)
	applications (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (5)
	approximately (1)
	arbitration (1)
	Architectural (1)
	arm (1)
	arrow (1)
	association (1)
	assume (1)
	attached (2)
	attendance (1)
	audio (1)
	awareness (1)
	awning (8)
	aye (5)
	back (7)
	backboard (1)
	background (2)
	backlit (1)
	backup (1)
	battery (1)
	benefits (1)

	Index: big..due
	big (2)
	bit (3)
	blade (8)
	Bless (2)
	block (1)
	blocks (1)
	blue (3)
	board (35)
	bottom (4)
	boutique (1)
	box (3)
	bracket (2)
	brackets (1)
	brand (1)
	branding (2)
	break (1)
	bring (2)
	brings (1)
	brought (1)
	buff (1)
	building (18)
	Buildings (1)
	built (3)
	bunch (1)
	business (5)
	calculation (1)
	canvas (2)
	care (1)
	cars (1)
	carved (1)
	case (1)
	catalog (2)
	cement (1)
	Chairman (1)
	change (2)
	charging (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	chime (1)
	choose (1)
	clean (3)
	clearance (1)
	clientele (1)
	close (1)
	coat (2)
	code (11)
	color (5)
	combination (1)
	commercial (1)
	completely (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	Confirm (1)
	confused (1)
	Congratulations (1)
	contact (1)
	continuing (1)
	contrast (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (1)
	cops (1)
	copy (1)
	corner (3)
	correct (7)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	COURT (2)
	Craig (58)
	curvy (1)
	danger (1)
	darker (2)
	date (1)
	deep (1)
	deliveries (2)
	Department (1)
	DERMOTT (18)
	detailed (1)
	differently (1)
	dilapidated (2)
	dimension (1)
	dimensions (5)
	directing (1)
	director (1)
	discuss (1)
	door (2)
	double (1)
	doubled (1)
	drawing (1)
	driving (1)
	due (1)

	Index: economical..inch
	economical (1)
	edge (1)
	Elissa (34)
	Empower (1)
	ends (2)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	Ev (1)
	evening (4)
	everybody's (1)
	exact (1)
	Excellent (2)
	exception (1)
	expensive (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)
	exposure (1)
	extend (4)
	extending (1)
	extends (1)
	exterior (1)
	extra (3)
	eyesore (1)
	facade (2)
	fact (1)
	fair (1)
	fantastic (5)
	Farmingdale (1)
	fast (1)
	favor (2)
	feel (2)
	feeling (2)
	feet (3)
	fellow (2)
	figure (2)
	figured (2)
	find (3)
	fine (8)
	firemen (1)
	fix (1)
	fixture (1)
	flexibility (1)
	flip (1)
	follow (1)
	foot (2)
	foot-three (1)
	form (1)
	forty (1)
	forward (1)
	four-inch (1)
	free (2)
	fresh (2)
	friend (1)
	front (9)
	frontage (1)
	frontline (1)
	Fulton (9)
	funny (1)
	future (4)
	fuzzy (1)
	garage (4)
	garner (1)
	gateway (2)
	gave (1)
	generic (1)
	gentlemen (2)
	give (3)
	glady (1)
	glass (1)
	God (2)
	good (12)
	gooseneck (3)
	goosenecks (1)
	gradient (1)
	great (2)
	greatly (1)
	guess (5)
	guideline (1)
	guys (2)
	hand (3)
	heart (1)
	height (2)
	helpful (1)
	high (2)
	hold (2)
	honest (1)
	hour (2)
	images (2)
	improvement (1)
	inaudible (6)
	inch (1)

	Index: inches..navy
	inches (15)
	including (1)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	individual (2)
	information (1)
	inside (3)
	install (2)
	intended (1)
	intention (2)
	interior (1)
	involved (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (2)
	item (1)
	itinerary (1)
	jumping (1)
	Kevin (3)
	kind (13)
	kinda (1)
	Kyle (29)
	lamps (1)
	landed (2)
	landlord (4)
	larger (3)
	leeway (1)
	left (1)
	letter (3)
	lettering (7)
	letters (1)
	library (1)
	light (4)
	lighter (1)
	lighting (15)
	lights (5)
	limited (2)
	listening (1)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	location (1)
	logo (2)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	looked (3)
	lot (2)
	luck (2)
	M-C-D-E-R-M-O-T-T (1)
	made (1)
	make (7)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	Manchin (17)
	mandatory (1)
	maneuver (1)
	manufacturer (2)
	marked (1)
	match (2)
	material (1)
	math (1)
	matter (1)
	MC (18)
	measure (1)
	measurements (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (2)
	meetings (1)
	members (3)
	mentioned (1)
	metal (2)
	Michael (23)
	microphone (1)
	middle (1)
	miles (1)
	mind (2)
	minimum (1)
	minor (1)
	missed (2)
	model (1)
	MODERATOR (5)
	moment (1)
	monument (1)
	motion (5)
	mounted (1)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	nature (1)
	navy (2)

	Index: needed..review
	needed (1)
	neutral (1)
	nice (6)
	night (3)
	normal (1)
	northwest (1)
	noted (1)
	number (3)
	objection (1)
	occupy (1)
	offer (2)
	office (1)
	one's (1)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opposed (1)
	options (3)
	originally (1)
	ornamental (1)
	overseas (1)
	p.m. (1)
	paint (4)
	panel (2)
	Paramount (3)
	parked (1)
	parking (1)
	part (3)
	participation (1)
	passed (1)
	paste (1)
	penetration (2)
	penetrations (2)
	people (2)
	percent (12)
	perforated (1)
	permissible (3)
	phone (4)
	photo (1)
	picture (1)
	pin (2)
	place (2)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	planning (32)
	plans (1)
	pleasure (1)
	Pledge (3)
	point (1)
	pointing (1)
	polish (1)
	possibly (1)
	prayers (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (2)
	presenting (1)
	primary (1)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	process (1)
	project (3)
	projection (3)
	property (2)
	proposing (1)
	propositions (1)
	provide (1)
	providing (1)
	pull (1)
	pulling (1)
	put (6)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)
	putty (1)
	question (2)
	questions (5)
	radical (2)
	raise (2)
	Read (1)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	receipt (1)
	recited (1)
	recommendation (1)
	reduction (1)
	Relations (1)
	remove (2)
	removing (1)
	rendering (2)
	repairs (1)
	replace (3)
	replacing (1)
	REPORTER (2)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)
	residential (1)
	restrictions (1)
	review (2)

	Index: reviewed..thrilled
	reviewed (1)
	rid (1)
	road (1)
	roof (1)
	room (2)
	Rosasco (57)
	rule (1)
	runs (1)
	Ryan (8)
	safe (1)
	scaled (1)
	scratch (1)
	screen (3)
	scrollie (1)
	secondary (1)
	seconding (1)
	section (3)
	set (1)
	shade (1)
	shape (1)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	sheets (1)
	short (1)
	show (2)
	shown (4)
	sic (3)
	side (10)
	sides (2)
	sidewalk (1)
	sign (35)
	signage (3)
	signing (1)
	signs (4)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simpler (1)
	simply (1)
	site (1)
	size (7)
	SIZES (1)
	slight (1)
	small (1)
	solar (2)
	sold (1)
	solid (1)
	solution (3)
	sort (2)
	Sounds (1)
	space (3)
	speak (1)
	speed (1)
	speedway (1)
	spell (1)
	square (4)
	Stakeholder (1)
	standard (1)
	Standby (1)
	Standing (1)
	start (2)
	stenographer (1)
	store (1)
	storefront (1)
	storefronts (1)
	straighter (1)
	street (12)
	stuff (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (2)
	SYDE (1)
	sydes (1)
	symmetric (1)
	talked (1)
	tall (1)
	taller (1)
	Tara (26)
	taupe (1)
	taupey (1)
	technically (1)
	temporary (1)
	term (1)
	text (1)
	that'd (1)
	That'll (1)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	Thomas (8)
	thought (2)
	three-foot (1)
	three-foot-five (1)
	three-foot-four (2)
	thrilled (1)

	Index: time..Zoom
	time (1)
	times (3)
	Today's (1)
	tolatarian (1)
	Tom (2)
	tonight (1)
	tool (2)
	tools (1)
	top (3)
	total (2)
	totalling (1)
	traffic (1)
	transpired (1)
	trim (1)
	troops (1)
	Trucks (1)
	true (1)
	turned (1)
	Twelve (1)
	Twenty-seven (1)
	two- (1)
	two-foot (1)
	two-foot-four (1)
	two-foot-three (1)
	type (3)
	typically (2)
	understand (4)
	unfortunate (1)
	unmute (1)
	valance (1)
	variance (1)
	versed (1)
	view (1)
	Village (4)
	vinyl (2)
	visibility (1)
	Vision (1)
	visual (2)
	vote (3)
	waiting (1)
	walkway (1)
	wanted (3)
	warehouse (1)
	white (1)
	whited (1)
	wind (1)
	window (4)
	windows (2)
	Wood (1)
	wooden (1)
	work (5)
	workers (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	written (1)
	wrote (1)
	years (1)
	zoning (1)
	Zoom (7)



